ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOMIC SECURITY

1789 W. Jefferson, 4! Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-2222

INTERGOVERNMENTAL
AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

Aadth

DEPARTMENT O
ECONOMIC SECURITY

Your Partner For A Stronger Arizona

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): Services Description: Emergency Rental Assistance Program

Pinal County

. Agreement Number: DI21-002310
970 N. Eleven Mile Corner Rd.

Casa Grande, AZ 85194 Amendment Number: | One (1)

Pursuant to the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) Section 9.0 Amendment, the parties hereby agree to
amend the Agreement as follows:

1. To extend the IGA for the period of January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.

2. To amend the IGA as follows:
Section 2.1 is revised as follows:

21 Inresponse to the COVID-19 Pandemic, Title V of the Federal Fiscal Year 2021 Consolidated
Appropriations Act (Subtitle A, Section 501) and the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 authorized the
local administration of financial rent and utility relief for Arizona renters and landlords. ADES has
created a unified approach to the administration of these programs for local jurisdictions by creating a
single ERAP to be operated by ADES. This agreement provides Contractor with access to the ERAP.

CONTINUE TO THE NEXT PAGE

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND
IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECTS. THE AMENDMENT SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE OF LAST SIGNATURE UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED HEREIN. BY SIGNING THIS AMENDMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR, THE SIGNATORY CERTIFIES
HE/SHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO BIND THE CONTRACTOR TO THIS CONTRACT.

Agency Name Name of Contractor
Arizona Department of Economic Security Pinal County
Authorized Signature Authopized Signatory .
Type Name Type Name '
N A ‘Sheub-er Stephen Q. Miller
Title Title
Chief Procurement Officer Chairman of the Board of Supervisors
Date Date
|2 ! \‘?’( 7 | December 1, 2021

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARS §11-952 THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY THE UNDERSIGNED WHO HAVE
DETERMINED THAT THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT IS IN APPROPRIATE FORM AND WITHIN THE POWERS AND AUTHORITY
GRANTED TO EACH RESPECTIVE PUBLIC BODY.

ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY ilijRAL

PUBLIC AGENCY LEGAL COUNSEL

C Do —

DATE

fad =1 T ~ D02 |

DATE
VAa S 4e4

02/10/2021 Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment v3 Page 1 of 2




ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
Mm INTERGOVERNMENTAL ECONOMIC SECURITY

_ 1789 W. Jefferson, 4t Floor
cconomic sicuniry | AGREEMENT AMENDMENT | phoeni, Arizona 85007
Your Partner For A \”"”.'f"' Irizona (602) 542_2222

Section 5.1 is revised as follows:
5.1 Eligibility for the ERAP will be conducted in accordance with the requirements of Title V of the Federal
Fiscal Year 2021 Consolidated Appropriations Act (Subtitle A, Section 501), American Rescue Plan Act
of 2021 and the ADES ERAP policy and procedures prior to the provision of services. Eligibility will

include determination of family size, family income, employment status, and risk of experiencing

homelessness. Services shall comply with the applicable Federal and State regulations and State
policies.

Section 6.1.1 is revised as follows:

6.1.1 The Transfer federal Consolidated Appropriation Act, 2021 and American Rescue Plan Act of 2021
emergency rental assistance allocation to ADES for the administration of the ERAP.

Section 12.2 is added:

12.2 Contractor shall transfer its federal administrative and client allocation authorized by the American
Rescue Plan Act of 2021 less $620,000 for salaries and other administrative expenses, to ADES on an
incremental basis prior to expenditures being incurred. The first funding allocation shall be transferred
within ten (10) business days of the execution of this agreement or December 5, 2021. Equal
installments (one-twelfth of the federal allocation less administrative holdback) will be transferred by the

5th day of every month beginning December 5, 2021 or within ten (10) business days of the execution
of this agreement.

Section 12.2 is renumbered to 12.3 and revised as follows:

12.3 Any funding not expended for the administration of the program will be returned to the Contractor on
December 31, 2022 for reversion to the U.S. Treasury.

02/10/2021 Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment v3 Page 1 of 2





